~ CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
e * ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION
Date: June 14,2012
File No.: TMI2012 0003

Dr. Len Ceder

Ceder Revocable Trust

15332 S. Highland Road

Oregon City, OR 97045

Application For: Text Interpretation of whether a proposed variance would result in a variance to
housing density

Legal Description: Sunshine Lot 51B (Lena Cove Units 3 & 4)

Parcel Code No.: 8-B-34-0-102-001-3 & 4

Hearing Date: June 12,2012

The Board of Adjustment, at its regular public meeting, considered a request for an interpretation of the
Land Use Code regarding whether the proposed variance, VAR2012 0005, would result in a variance to
housing density, which is not within the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant.

The Board of Adjustment, after reviewing the staff report in the attached memorandum, dated June 6,
2012, hearing public testimony, and deliberation, accepted the Director’s analysis and findings and
recommendations that VAR2012 0003, if granted, would result in a variance to housing density and
therefore the variance request could not be considered by the Board of Adjustment.

Attachments: June 6, 2012, memorandum from Beth McKibben, AICP, Senior Planner, and Laura
A. Boyce, AICP, Planner, Community Development, to the CBJ Planning
Commission regarding TMI2012 0003.

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Planning Commission. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ §01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on
the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ §01.50.030
(c). Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Planning Commission shall be at the
risk that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ §49.20.120)....

. T aiid ¢ b e A A A
Project Planner: o MR A VST A e TS
Laura A. Boyce, AICP, Planner Michael Satre, Chair
Community Development Department Planning Commission
m 0 ﬁh G1S 2012
Filed With City Clerk / Date

155 So. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1397
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MEMORANDUM

CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE: June 6, 2012

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Beth McKibben, AICP, Senior Planner /774~
Laura A. Boyce, AICP, Planner
Community Development Department

FILE NO.: TMI2012 0003

PROPOSAL: Text interpretation of whether a proposed variance would result in a
variance to housing density

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Len Ceder, Ceder Revocable Trust

Property Owner: Ceder Revocable Trust

Property Address: 17105 & 17125 Glacier Highway

Legal Description:

Parcel Code Numbers:

Sunshine Lot 51B (Lena Cove Units 3 & 4)

8-B-34-0-102-001-3 & 8-B34-0-102-001-4

Site Size: 10,471 square feet
Zoning: D-1
Utilities: City Water & Marine Outfall (wastewater)
Access: Glacier Highway
Existing Land Use: Two residential homes
Surrounding Land Use: North - D-1, Glacier Highway, Duplex & Single Family
Residential
South - D-1, Single-Family Residential, Favorite
Channel
East - D-1, Glacier Highway, Single-Family Residential
West - Favorite Channel

CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKA’S CAPITAL CITY

e




Board of Adjustment
File No.: TMI2012 0003
June 6, 2012
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A Location Map
Attachment B Application Materials
Attachment C Letters in Support of the Variance Request

CBIJ §49.20.300 authorizes the Board of Adjustment to interpret the Land Use Code text.

“The board of adjustment is authorized to interpret the zoning map and the text of
this title and to pass upon questions of lot lines or district boundary lines and similar
questions presented by the department or a property owner directly concerned.”

CBIJ §49.20.250(b) states that the Board of Adjustment cannot grant variances in these instances: “4
variance may vary any requirement or regulation of this title concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards”. (emphasis added)

The Community Development Department has received an application for a variance that may
increase density. The property involved has two single-family homes on a nonconforming 10,471
square foot lot. D-1 zoning was applied to the property in 1987, making this lot nonconforming to D-
1 standards in density, and lot size. The D-1 zone district requires a minimum of 72,000 square foot
lot in order to have two-single family homes on the property. The applicant wishes to subdivide so
that each home would be located on its own lot.

The Director of Community Development is requesting that the Board of Adjustment determine if
the variance, as requested, would constitute a variance to housing density which is specifically not
within the Board’s power to grant.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests a variance to lot width, depth, and area requirements in the D-1 zone district
in order to subdivide Sunshine Subdivision Lot 51B into two lots along Glacier Highway in Lena
Cove. There are two existing homes on the parcel. The applicant wishes to subdivide so that each
home would be located on its own lot. Subdivision of the property would allow for each of the two
homes to be individually owned in fee-simple ownership.

BACKGROUND
When this lot was created in 1969, the property was zoned R-12 which required a minimum 12,000

square foot lot. Principal uses permitted include single family and duplex dwelling units. Accessory
uses permitted include a guest house. Dimensional standards include a 12,000 square foot minimum
lot, 110 feet in width and 100 feet in depth.

In 1969, Variance case VR-5-69 was approved. This was a variance request for a reduction in the R-
12 zoning standards to permit the subdivision of two existing lots (lots 51 and 52, U.S.S. 3267) into
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a three lot subdivision. The specific variance requests were as follows:
e To reduce the 12,000 minimum lot size to 9,860.19 square feet for Lot 51A and to
10,470.96 for Lot 51B (the subject parcel of this application); and
e To reduce the minimum 100 foot lot depth to 87 feet for Lot 52A, 82 feet for Lot 51A,
and 65 feet for Lot 51B (the subject parcel of this application).

In 1974, Variance case VR-18-74 was approved. This was a variance request to reduce the required
front yard setback of 25 feet in the R-12 zone district to 15 feet for a swimming pool addition (a
separate structure from the main dwelling unit).

The pool building was built in 1974 and converted to a single-family residence in 1976, according to
the staff report for VR-14-90 (detailed further below). Accessory guest houses were allowed in the
R-12 zone district during this time period and staff speculates that this structure was allowed as a
guest house at that time. Guest houses could not include a kitchen, but could have as many as two
bedrooms. These were not meant as separate dwelling units. For some reason, this second dwelling
unit received a Certificate of Occupancy in 1978 recognizing it as a single-family residence.

In 1987, the property was rezoned to D-1 from R-12, increasing the minimum lot size from 12,000
square feet to 36,000 square feet. When this change took place the lot area became nonconforming
because the Table of Permissible Uses requires 72,000 square feet of lot area to have two dwelling
units in a D-1 zone. Title 49 allows for legally nonconforming situations to continue -
CBJ49§30.100 states:

Unless otherwise specifically provided in this chapter and subject to the restrictions
and qualifications set forth in sections 49.30.200-49.30.700, nonconforming situations
that were otherwise lawful on the effective date of the ordinance codified in this
chapter may be continued.

In 1990, Variance case VR-14-90 was approved. This was a variance request to reduce the front yard
setback in the D-1 zone district from 25 feet to 16 feet to allow the construction of a 789 square foot
second-story addition to the main residential dwelling.

Currently, this parcel is considered nonconforming in size. Two single-family homes in the D-1 zone
district require a minimum of a 72,000 square foot lot. The current lot size of 10,471 square feet is
14.5% of the lot size that is required for these two homes. CBJ §49.30.500 states in part:

“...if a building is damaged by any change so that cost of renewal of the damaged

parts exceeds 75% of the cost of replacement of the entire building...then such a
building shall not be rebuilt, unless the building and its intended use comply with this
title.” (emphasis added)

In the event one or both of these houses is damaged to the point the code prohibits reconstruction the
property will be required to come into conformance with current Code requirements (one dwelling
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unit on this lot). Because of this, it is the Director’s Determination that subdivision of the property in
to two lots would legalize the second unit which would therefore be an increase in housing density.

ANALYSIS

The applicant proposes to create two lots of 5,235.5 square feet each from the existing 10,471 square
foot subject parcel. A variance is requested because the minimum lot size in the D-1 zone district
requires a minimum of 36,000 square feet.. The requested lot sizes of 5,235.5 square feet would be
14.5% of the D-1 minimum lot size if the variance is granted. If one considers the number of
dwelling units per acre allowed in the D-1 zoning district, 1.2 units per acre is permitted with the
required lot size of 36,000 square feet. Ifthe lots are subdivided this will result in a density equal to
8.3 units per acre.

According to the current Land Use Code, the nonconforming situation can continue (CBJ§
49.30.100), but the nonconformity cannot be aggravated (CBJ§49.30.400). Additionally, CBJ§
49.30.500 limits reconstruction of nonconforming buildings in the event of excessive damage.
Nonconformities can be discontinued in different ways. In the case of damage to a nonconforming
structure, when damage exceeds 75% of the cost of replacement of the building, reconstruction may
not occur. These are methods that the Land Use Code uses in order to eliminate nonconforming
situations, Long term continuance of a nonconformity is clearly not envisioned.

As applied to the subject parcel, CBJ§ 49.30.500(a) states that if one or both of the two homes on the
subject parcel are damaged in any way that exceeds 75 percent of the cost of replacement of the
building, only one of the structures can be rebuilt; this would result in the property coming into
compliance with the current zoning standards allowing only one single-family home on this lot due
to its small size. However, if the property were subdivided, resulting in one house on each lot, and if
damage were to occur to the buildings, both homes could be rebuilt. This would result in
permanently approving nonconforming housing density that, under current regulations, without
subdividing the lot, would return to compliance if one of the buildings were destroyed. Because of
this, it is the Director’s determination that this variance would, in the long term, result in an increase
in housing density.

CBJ§ 49.20.250(b) states that the Board of Adjustment cannot grant variances in these instances: “A4
variance may vary any requirement or regulation of this title concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards”. (emphasis added)

The Board of Adjustment is authorized by CBJ 49.20.300 to interpret the text of the Land Use Code.
“The board of adjustment is authorized to interpret the zoning map and the text of

this title and to pass upon questions of lot lines or district boundary lines and similar
questions presented by the department or a property owner directly concerned.”
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Therefore, the Director of Community Development is requesting that the Board of Adjustment
determine if the variance, as requested, would constitute a variance to housing density which is
specifically not within the Board’s power to grant.

If the Board of Adjustment decides that the variance request, if approved, would result in an increase
in housing density, then staff will withdraw the variance request as the Board of Adjustment cannot
grant requests that result in variances to housing density.

FINDINGS
Based upon the above analysis, the Director finds that:

This variance, if granted, would result in a variance to housing density as it would legalize two
dwelling units on the property in perpetuity.

RECOMMENDATION

Director’s Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment determine that this variance, if granted, would result

in a variance to housing density.

Subdivision Review Committee Recommendation

The Subdivision Review Committee (SRC) met on Thursday, May 31, 2012, to review this text
interpretation request. Three of the four members were in attendance, which constitutes a quorum.
The SRC unanimously agreed to recommend to the Board of Adjustment that this variance, if
granted, would not result in a variance to housing density. They made the following findings:

1. With subdivision of the property, density will not increase as new units aren’t being created.
However, there should be a condition that no accessory apartments be permitted on these parcels in
the future.

2. The present situation is similar to most of the housing in the area. The proposal will not be a
change for the character of the neighborhood.

3. If one of the existing housing units is destroyed, reconstruction will not change density because
the housing unit is already present. Moreover, if the variance is denied and one of the dwellings is
destroyed, the prohibition on reconstruction would actually result in a reduction of density.
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Staff provides two potential alternative motions for Board of Adjustment consideration.

o Accept the Director’s analysis and findings and recommendation that this variance, if
granted, would result in a variance to housing density and therefore the variance request can
not be considered by the Planning Commission.

o Accept the Subdivision Review Committee findings and recommendation and hear the
variance application.
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

Project Number Date Received: </ { . 11—
CITY and BOROUGH of JUNEAU Nl
Project Name i
(City Staff to Assign Name)
Pro_|ec( Description b) - ) N -
ﬁm 5 (/7”1// Y/&% C,)/ /bf LA F ’;4-./() %,;/‘“5'7?‘5'% -
l Aﬂﬂﬁ &(‘ ’ i {j
4 Strt ddress " .
O g/ /144)24 \ /£</¢4/ 2, /4,(%75
: Ledal e cnptlon(s) of Parcel(s) (Subdmsuon. Survey, Bjbck, Tract, Lot) /
< Assessor's Parce! Number(s)
-
4
8 /ontact Pe&& Work Phone:
Z Malljg Add AR 6/
<~ ailing Address /, / v \/ - ome Phone: Fax Number:
» ' £ R
E-mpail Address . 7 Other ,mact Rhone Number(s):
- acth 20 —
1 am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and | (we) consent as follows:
. A.  This application forafand use or activify review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
z B. 1(we)grant pem dr of effployeey, of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this
< app@ation. /
e,
o Ix =l D292
: Landowner/Lessee Signature Date
o X
z Landowner/Lessee Signature Date
-~ NOTICE: The City and Borough.of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the
- landowner in addition to the formal consent given above, Further, members of the Pianning Commission may visit the properly before the scheduled public
hearing date.
O
w Applicant's N :
- pplicant's Name ontact Person: or
o) R
04 Maiiing Address z ¢ Home Phone: Fax Number:
Q. e,
E-mail Address . / \ Other Contact Phone Number(s):
7 )
X ML, ; L,,éﬁ,\_ 2 2P~/
Applicant’s Signature Date of Application

Building/Grading
Permit
City/State
Project Review and City Land Action
o Inquiry Case
(Fee In Lieu, Letter of ZC, Use Not Listed)
- Mining Case
< {Small, Large, Rural, Extraction, Exploration)
> Sign Approval ] ] ]
(o) {if more than one, fill in all applicable permit #'s)
Subdivision
14 (Minor, Major, PUD, St. Vacation, St. Name Change)
o Use Approval (Allowable, Conditional, Cottage Housing, ; ]
[« Mobile Home Parks, Accessory Apartment) ii i A .
;| Variance Case N 1 P B C_
< >G (De Minimis and all other Variance case types) /1 ,i (’ Q{ [T \/ “V 7,(_, \ :)/Ck/’ YJ w
w Wetlands Ve Y
W Permits
Zone Change
E Application
Other
n (Describe)
***Pyblic Notice Sign Form filled out and in the file.
Comments: ’

NoTE: DeveLopmEnT permiT appLicaTion rormis musT accomrany aLL orrer commnvoe A TTACHMENT B

IA\FORMS\2010 Annlications



Variance Approval Criteria

A varignce may be granted after the prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has
determined the following criteria are met. Include in your project narrative a detailed description about
how your proposal meets each of the criteria listed below: :

(1) The relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the board of édjustment would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to

other property owners;

(2) Relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed and the public
safety and welfare preserved;

(3) The authorization of the variance will not injure nearby property;

{4) The variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved;

(8) Compliance with the existing standards would:
(A)  Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissib/e principal use;

(B) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is consistent
©as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development in the
neighborhood of the subject property; ‘
(C)  Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the properfy render
compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive; or

(D)  Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel, the grant of the
variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the land use code,

title 49, or the building code, title 19, or both; and
(6) A grant of the variance would result in more benefits than detrlments to the neighborhood.

PLEASE NOTE: As provnded by CBJ Land Use code section on Variances (CBJ§49 20.200), a Variance
may vary any requirement or regulation of this title concerning dimensional and other design
standards, but NOT those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot coverage, or

those estabhshmq construction standards.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Page 3 of3
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Unit 4, Lena Cove Residential Condominium Apartments
according to the Declaration beginning at Book 179, Page
539 dated May 8, 1981 and Plat #81-33 as amended by that
certain Amendment to Declaration dated September 9, 1981,
and recorded at Book 190, Page 753-754, Juneau Recording
District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska.

Unit 3, Lena Cove Residential Condominium Apartments
according to Declaration recorded May 14, 1981 in Book 179
at Page 573, as amended by instruments recorded January 8,
1982 in Book 190 at Page 753 and July 16, 1982 in Book 198
at Page 627, and Plat 81-33, Juneau Recording District, First
Judicial District, State of Alaska, together with an undivided
57% interest in the common areas.
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Mike and Astrid Bethers
PO Box 210003
Auke Bay, Ak 99821

- May 14,2012

City and Borough of Juneau
Planning Commission

155 S Seward

Juneau, Ak 99801

Dear Planning Commission; ~ SUBJ: Comments for file
VAR2012-0005, Len Ceder
17105 Glacier Hwy

We live at 17085 Glacier Hwy, near the Ceder property. We have no
problem with this small parcel being subdivided and the houses being
sold separately, pending that they are both sold and operated as single
family homes. This way there would be no change in traffic, parking,
etc.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Respectfully,

ATTACHMENT C



May 22, 2012

Keith and Jolene Cox
17105 Glacier Highway

Juneau, Alaska
(907) 790-4304

City and Borough of Juneau
Planning Commission
Chair: Michal Satre

Meeting date: May 22, 2012

The purpose of this letter is to support the variance request to lot width, depth, and area, as well as
density, to allow for a minor subdivision for the properties located at 17105 and 17125 Glacier Hwy.
As tenants of the property, we feel that the property which contains two houses would benefit by re-
platting. Both houses are currently occupied and have been for many years. Re-platting would not
change the population density of the area but would rather allow two home owners the opportunity
to live on waterfront property rather than one homeowner and one house renter, or two house
renters. If re-platted, each house could be managed independently thus reducing the consttictions
of having to become a dual house owner/manager. Subsequent owners would benefit by looking
torward to neighbors that are also home owners without the hindrance of overseeing rental
properties. The City and Borough would also benefit as it would alléw two new homeowners

(instead of one homeowner plus one renter) the possibility of owning waterfront propetty in Juneau.

We currently rent the house located at 17105 Glacier Hwy from Len Ceder and have found that the
property and the proximity of the two houses located would be better suited to be re-platted rather

than remain connected as two houses on a single plat.

Sincetely,

Keith and Jolene Cox



